

---

EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2010

---

**Nos. 10-30080 and 10-30146**  
(Consolidated for Briefing and Argument)

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**ANH “JOSEPH” CAO and the REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,**  
**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**  
**v.**  
**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**  
**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

On Certified Constitutional Questions and Appeal from  
the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Thomasenia P. Duncan  
General Counsel

David Kolker  
Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel

Claire N. Rajan  
Seth Nesin  
Attorneys

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

April 12, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTES.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I. PARTIES .....	2
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Political Parties Under FECA .....	3
B. The Supreme Court Has Upheld the Party Expenditure Provision.....	5
III. COORDINATED EXPENDITURE LIMITS' ROLE IN DIMINISHING CORRUPTION.....	8
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS SHOULD BE DECIDED IN THE COMMISSION'S FAVOR.....	14
A. Standard of Review .....	14
B. Limits on Coordinated Expenditures Are Constitutional When Applied to Communications RNC Describes as a Party's "Own Speech" .....	14
1. <i>Colorado II</i> Forecloses RNC's Extraordinarily Broad "Own Speech" Claim .....	15

2.	<i>Colorado II</i> Has Not Been Legally or Factually Undermined .....	20
C.	The \$5,000 Limit on Political Parties’ Contributions Is Constitutional .....	25
1.	Political Parties Are Not Constitutionally Entitled to More Favorable Treatment Than Other Political Committees.....	25
2.	FECA Treats Parties More Favorably Than Other Political Committees.....	27
D.	The \$5,000 Contribution Limit Is Constitutional Even Though It Is Not Indexed for Inflation .....	33
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE FEC AS TO ALL NON-CERTIFIED ISSUES.....	35
A.	Standard of Review .....	35
B.	The District Court Correctly Found RNC’s Claims of Vagueness and Overbreadth to Be Frivolous .....	36
1.	Neither <i>Buckley</i> Nor Any Subsequent Case Created an “Unambiguously Campaign Related” Constitutional Test for All Campaign Finance Laws.....	36
2.	RNC’s Claim of Vagueness and Overbreadth Would Exempt So Many Party Activities from Regulation That It Would Virtually Eliminate the Limits of the Party Expenditure Provision.....	43
a.	<i>Few Communications Intended to Influence Federal Elections Employ “Express Advocacy”</i> .....	44

b.	<i>Plaintiffs’ Definition of “Targeted Federal Election Activity” Is a Roadmap for Circumvention</i> .....	46
C.	RNC’s Claims Based on the Variability of the Party Coordinated Expenditure Limits Are Frivolous.....	48
1.	The Supreme Court Has Deferred to Legislative Decisions About the Precise Level of Contribution Limits for Different Races.....	48
2.	Plaintiffs Presented No Evidence That Cao or Any Other Candidate Is Prevented from Amassing the Resources Necessary for Effective Advocacy .....	52
D.	The District Court Correctly Found Plaintiffs’ Remaining Challenges to the \$5,000 Contribution Limit to Be Frivolous.....	57
1.	Allowing National Party Committees to Contribute More to Senatorial Candidates Does Not Render the \$5,000 Limit on Contributions to House Candidates Unconstitutional .....	57
2.	The District Court Correctly Found That Plaintiffs’ Claim That Parties Cannot Fulfill Their Historic Role and Abide by the \$5,000 Contribution Limit Is Frivolous .....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Broussard v. Procter & Gamble Co.*, 517 F.3d 767 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 35

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... *passim*

*Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC*, 453 U.S. 182 (1981)..... 10, 21, 31, 35

*Califano v. Westcott*, 443 U.S. 76 (1979) ..... 52

*California Prolife Council Political Action Committee v. Scully*,  
989 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1998) ..... 51

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 12, 20, 22, 32, 37

*Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. FEC*,  
518 U.S. 604 (1996) (“*Colorado I*”) ..... 6, 7, 32

*Davis v. FEC*, 554 U.S. \_\_\_, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)..... 49, 51

*EMILY’s List v. FEC*, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 32

*FEC v. Beaumont*, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) ..... 14, 21

*FEC v. Christian Coalition*, 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 40-41

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.*,  
533 U.S. 431 (2001) (“*Colorado II*”) ..... *passim*

*FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)  
 (“*MCFL*”) ..... 6, 38, 42

*FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*,  
470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 6

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)  
 (“*WRTL*”) ..... 37, 42

*Free Market Foundation v. Reisman*, 573 F. Supp. 2d 952  
 (W.D. Tex. 2008)..... 34

*Goland v. United States*, 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 35

*Gonzales v. Carhart*, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 17

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) ..... 52

*Justiss Oil Co., Inc. v. Kerr-McGee Refining Corp.*, 75 F.3d 1057  
(5th Cir. 1996) ..... 57

*Kermani v. New York State Bd. Of Elections*, 487 F. Supp. 2d 101  
(N.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 34

*Khachaturian v. FEC*, 980 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 53

*L&A Contracting Co. v. Southern Concrete Services, Inc.*,  
17 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 57

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....6, 14, 19, 21, 37, 39, 42-44

*McGuire v. Reilly*, 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC*,  
528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 14, 49, 51, 53-54

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274  
(4th Cir. 2008) ..... 42

*Ognibene v. Parkes*, 599 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 34

*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 39

*Penry v. Lynaugh*, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) ..... 16-17

*Peters v. Ashcroft*, 383 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 42-43

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 50

*Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.*, 535 U.S. 81 (2002) ..... 34, 50

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) ..... 30-34, 49, 51-54, 56

*Rodriguez v. U.S.*, 480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 34, 50

*RNC v. FEC*, 08-1953, 2010 WL 1140721  
(D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2010) ..... 16, 32-33, 39

*Shays v. FEC*, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (“*Shays I*”) ..... 41-42

*Shays v. FEC*, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“*Shays III*”)..... 25, 41-42

*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) ..... 19

***Statutes and Regulations***

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”),  
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 ..... 44

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-55 (“FECA”) ..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)..... 3

2 U.S.C. § 431(20) ..... 46

2 U.S.C. § 437h..... 1, 2, 10, 18, 25, 35

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1) ..... 3, 4

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2) ..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A) ..... 6, 25, 28, 33, 58

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4) ..... 28

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5) ..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5)(C)..... 28

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)..... 3

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d) ..... 7, 51, 54

2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(d)(2)..... 3, 4

2 U.S.C. § 441a(d)(3)..... 3, 4, 49, 56

2 U.S.C. § 441a(h) ..... 28, 57

2 U.S.C. § 441b..... 32

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b) ..... 4

2 U.S.C. § 454..... 52

26 U.S.C. § 9008(b) ..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

11 C.F.R. § 109.21 ..... 41, 44

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(d)(2)(v)..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(h) ..... 25

11 C.F.R. § 109.37 ..... 41, 44

11 C.F.R. § 109.37(a)(1)..... 17

11 C.F.R. § 109.37(a)(2)(i)-(ii)..... 45

11 C.F.R. § 109.37(a)(3)..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(b)(2)..... 18

11 C.F.R. § 300.30 ..... 4

***Miscellaneous***

*Coordinated Communications*, 71 Fed. Reg. 33,190 (June 8, 2006) ..... 25

*Price Index Increases for Expenditure Limitations*, 73 Fed. Reg. 8696  
(Feb. 14, 2008)..... 4

*Price Index Adjustments for Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist  
Bundling Disclosure Threshold*, 75 Fed. Reg. 8353  
(Feb. 24, 2010)..... 4

Richard Hofstadter, *The Idea of a Party System* (1970)..... 26
